

UNION OF INDIA Vs. SMT KRISHANA KUMARI W/O SH.  
OM PRAKASH

14.11.2024

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Id. Counsel for UOI through V.C.  
Sh. R. Singh, Id. Counsel for Gram Sabha  
Sh. Aakash Prashar, Id. Counsel for IP No.1 to 4  
alongwith IP No. 4 in person.

Ld. Counsel for IP No. 1 to 4 submits that there is dispute only between IP No. 5 and IP No. 2 regarding land of 11 biswa. He further submits that total acquired land in the present reference is 2950 Sq Mtrs.

The present reference has been sent by the LAC, WEST regarding dispute of land pertaining to Item no. 62 which is Khasra No. 57//22 min area 1 bigha 4 biswas. The court in the present case is concerned only with item no. 62 and not with other lands acquired by the LAC, WEST.

Ld. Counsel for IP No. 1 to 4 submits that the IPs had filed compromised agreement with the LAC, West, but the said compromised agreement has not been sent to the court. The LAC, WEST, is directed to send the said compromised agreement to the court before the next date of hearing. LAC, WEST is further directed to file report regarding the area of the land under dispute in the present reference and also file report regarding disbursement of the compensation amount to other IPs whose land is not under dispute in the award of the present reference. Copy of this order be sent to LAC, WEST for compliance.

Put up for further proceedings on 09.12.2024.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
District Judge-02, Court no.127,  
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts  
Delhi:14.11.2024