

UNION OF INDIA Vs. SMT KRISHANA KUMARI W/O SH. OM
PRAKASH

06.11.2025

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.
Sh. K.D. Sharma, Ld counsel for DDA through VC.
Sh. Chandan Bindal (POA) on behalf of IP Sh. Desh
Bandhu and Sh. Dharampal.
None for other IPs.

Ld counsel for the DDA submits that he has not been supplied copy of reference petition, so, he is not in a position to file reply of application filed under order 1 rule 10 CPC.

Ld counsel for Gram Sabha is directed to supply the copy of reference petition to Ld counsel for the DDA within 14 days.

As per circular dated 02.01.2024 issued by Director of Panchyat, the Gram Sabha Land automatically vest in the Central Government under Section 150 of DLR Act and Central Government then placed the said land at the disposal of DDA under Section 22 of the DDA Act 1957.

As per averment of application of Gram Sabha, in view of the abovesaid circular, the land has been vested with Central Government.

Let notice of application filed under order 1 rule 10 CPC along with copy of reference petition be issued to Chief Secretary Central Government, on filing of PF/RC along with copy of application and copy of reference petition by Ld counsel for Gram Sabha.

An application for waiving of cost of Rs. 3000/- has been filed on behalf of Gram Sabha.

Status report has also been filed by BDO, West.

Put up for further proceedings on **06.01.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
06.11.2025