

LAC 25/23

UNION OF INDIA Vs. SMT KRISHANA KUMARI W/O SH. OM  
PRAKASH

06.01.2026

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.  
Sh. K.D. Sharma, Ld counsel for DDA through VC.  
Sh. Akash Parashar, Ld counsel for IP no. 1 to 4  
through VC.

Ld counsel for the DDA submits that he has not been supplied the copy of application filed under order 1 rule 10 CPC and copy of reference petition by the Gram Sabha.

Ld counsel for Gram Sabha submits that he will supply the same today itself.

As per report of the Ahlmad, PF has not been filed by the Gram Sabha for issuance of notice to Chief Secretary, Central Government.

Last opportunity is given to the Gram Sabha for filing PF for issuance of notice to Chief Secretary, Central Government.

Let fresh notice of application under order 1 rule 10 CPC along with notice of reference petition be issued to Chief Secretary, Central Government, on filing of PF as well as through Speed post. Steps be taken, in this regard, by Gram Sabha within 02 days.

Put up on **02.02.2026** for consideration of application filed under order 1 rule 10 CPC as well as submission of Ld counsels for IPs that there is dispute only about 11 biswa with Gram Sabha/Central Government in the present reference.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
06.01.2026