

UNION OF INDIA Vs. SMT KRISHANA KUMARI W/O SH. OM

PRAKASH

02.02.2026

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld counsel for UOI through VC.  
Sh. K.D. Sharma, Ld counsel for DDA through VC.  
Sh. Akash Parashar, Ld counsel for IP no. 1 to 4 along  
with IP no. 1, 3 & 4.

Ld counsel for DDA submits that he has no objection, if the application of the defendant no. 5 filed under order 1 rule 10 CPC is allowed and DDA is made party in the present reference.

Since, the acquired land of present reference has been vested with DDA, the application filed under order 1 rule 10 CPC stands allowed and DDA is made interest party as IP no. 5 in the present reference. The name of the Gram Sabha is deleted from the array of parties.

Amended memo of parties has been filed before NDOH by UOI.

Ld counsel for IP no. 1 to 4 submits that only 11 Biswa land is in dispute in the present reference and upon this 11 Biswa land, the Gram Sabha was claiming his right, so, the compensation amount of the other land can be released to IP no. 1 to 4.

Ld counsel for DDA submits that he has not been supplied the copy of the reference petition. Ld counsel for UOI is directed to supply the same on the whats app number of Ld counsel for DDA.

Let report be called from LAC, Outer North as well as LAC, West regarding the claim of Gram Sabha over the acquired land of present reference, which has been acquired by way of Award no. 02/2020/NHAI.

Both LACs are also directed to specific mention as to whether in the subject land i.e. Khasra no. 57/22, ad measuring 16 biswa, the 5 biswa land had already been acquired by Award no. 1/2005-06, Village Mundka and rest of 11 biswa land of Gram Sabha has been acquired by way of Award no. 2/2020/NHAI, Village Mundka.

Ld counsel for DDA is allowed to make submission on aboveasaid point, as to whether compensation of acquired land by reducing the compensation of 11 Biswa land can be released to IP no. 1 to 4 or not.

Put up for hearing submissions on the said point on **16.03.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
02.02.2026